

SC22/2025

**NARCOTICS CONTROL BUREAU Vs. AMAR THAKUR
and ORS.**

10.07.2026

There is one time bound case, fixed for evidence in addition to about 34 miscellaneous applications including 14 applications of bail, listed before the Court today.

Present: Sh. Harssh, Ld proxy counsel on behalf of Sh Arun Khatri, Ld SPP for NCB.

Sh. Mohd. Yasir, Ld. Counsel for accused Paras Bharat, Nayan Rasikbhai and Manish Himmatbhai Viradia.

Sh. Ankur Malhotra, Ld. counsel for accused Shahil Kumar.

Ms. Sushma Sharma, Sh. R. Sahil, Ms. Ayushi Gaur, Sh. Tushar and Sh. Dhruv K. Sharma, Ld. Counsel for Amar Thakur.

Accused Nayan Rasikbhai is produced from CJ-8/9.

Accused Amar Thakur is produced from CJ-04.

Accused Manish Himmatbhai is produced from 8/9 through VC.

Accused Paras @ Bharat and Shahil are present in person.

-2-

PW-1 Sh. Babu Lal Meena is examined, cross-examined and discharged.

Issue summons to witnesses mentioned at S. No. 1 and 2 from the list of witnesses for next date of hearing.

List for PE on **21.09.2026**.

This Court has about 30 cases under directions of time bound or expeditious trial by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi and Hon'ble Supreme Court of India, as such a short date is not possible.

(Jitendra Pratap Singh)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
10.07.2026/p